
 
 

 

 
 

Andrew Marcaccio 
Counsel 
PPL Services Corporation 
amarcaccio@pplweb.com  

280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 
Phone 401-784-7288 

         
       
       March 8, 2023 
 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 

 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard  
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE:     Docket No. 22-53-EL-Rhode Island Energy’s Proposed FY 2024 Electric 

Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan 
Update to Supplemental Budget for April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024 
 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

Through this letter, The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode 
Island Energy” or the “Company”) provides updates to the Supplemental Budget for April 1, 2023 
through March 31, 2024, for which it is seeking approval in this docket. Through its continued 
review of the investments it has proposed in this docket, the Company has identified two 
adjustments to its proposed fiscal year 2024 electric infrastructure, safety, and reliability (“ISR”) 
plan that reduce the requested budget. 

 
First, the Company is reducing its request for approval for fiber investments from an  

$11 million budget to a $500,000 budget. The reason for this reduction is that the Company recently 
identified supply chain concerns that created significant risk that the Company would not be able to 
perform the planned fiber installation during the upcoming fiscal year.  Accordingly, the Company 
is no longer seeking approval for funding associated with the installation work. The remaining 
$500,000 for which the Company continues to seek approval is for the engineering work associated 
with the fiber installation. The Company anticipates that it will seek approval for the $10.5 million 
requested for fiber installation in its next electric ISR filing.  

 
Second, the Company is removing its request for $1.6 million for grid modernization 

operations and maintenance (“O&M”) costs. Although the Company maintains that these proposed 
O&M costs may appropriately be recovered through the ISR, after further review and evaluation 
stemming from questions raised during discovery about whether the requested recovery should be 
allowed, and to aid in maintaining affordability for customers, the Company has determined that it 
will no longer seek recovery of these particular O&M costs through the ISR. In doing so, the 
Company is not waiving its right to seek recovery of these costs through base distribution rates in a 
future rate case proceeding, or through other means, and is evaluating when and how it will seek 
recovery of these costs, if appropriate. 
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The Company is preparing an updated supplemental budget that reflects these adjustments 
and will submit it to the Public Utilities Commission once it is complete. Additionally, Company 
witness Alan LaBarre will discuss these adjustments during his direct testimony at the hearing. 

 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.   

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Andrew Marcaccio 

 
 
cc:   Docket No. 22-53-EL Service List 
  
 



Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

___________________________________ 
Joanne M. Scanlon 

March 8, 2023 
Date 

Docket No. 22-53-EL – RI Energy’s Electric ISR Plan FY 2024 
Service List as of 2/8/2023 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone
The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Adam S. Ramos, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen  
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319 

Stephanie Briggs 
Patricia C. Easterly 
Susan M. Toronto 
Alan LaBarre 
Ryan Constable 
Kathy Castro 
Jeffrey Oliveira 

amarcaccio@pplweb.com; 401-784-4263

cobrien@pplweb.com; 

jscanlon@pplweb.com; 

aramos@hinckleyallen.com;  

sbriggs@pplweb.com;  

NABegnal@RIEnergy.com;  

smtoronto@RIEnergy.com;  

ATLaBarre@RIEnergy.com;  
rconstable@RIEnergy.com;  
krcastro@RIEnergy.com;  

CJRooney@RIEnergy.com; 

joliveira@pplweb.com; 

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Gregory Schultz, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

gSchultz@riag.ri.gov;  

Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov;  

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Jon.Hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Margaret.l.hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Paul.roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;  



David Effron  
Berkshire Consulting 
12 Pond Path 
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243 

Djeffron@aol.com; 
 

603-964-6526 

Gregory L. Booth, PLLC 
14460 Falls of Neuse Rd. 
Suite 149-110 
Raleigh, N. C. 27614 
 
Linda Kushner 
L. Kushner Consulting, LLC 
514 Daniels St. #254 
Raleigh, NC 27605 

gboothpe@gmail.com;  
 
 
 
 

919-441-6440  
 

Lkushner33@gmail.com; 
 

919-810-1616 
 

Office of Energy Resources 
Al Vitali, Esq. 

Albert.vitali@doa.ri.gov;   
nancy.russolino@doa.ri.gov;  
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
Shauna.Beland@energy.ri.gov;  
William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;  
Matthew.Moretta.CTR@energy.ri.gov;  
 

Office of Attorney General 
Nick Vaz, Esq. 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
 

nvaz@riag.ri.gov;  401-274-4400 
x 2297 

File an original & five (5)  copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Cynthia Wilson-Frias, Esq. 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov; 

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 

Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; 
  

Matt Sullivan, Green Development LLC 
 

ms@green-ri.com;   

 


	2023-03-08 - Draft Letter re Updated Budget (remove fiber and grid mod OM # 1 (Final to PUC 3-8-23)
	RI Energy Elec ISR 22-53-EL ServiceList



